Joint Propulsion Conference Source of Acquisition AIAA-2006-5 162
Sacramento, CA
July 9-12,2006
NASA Marshall Space Flight center
Mission Benefits of Gridded Ion and Hall Thruster Hybrid
Propulsion Systems
John W. Dankanich*
Gray Research, Inc., Huntsville, AL, 35806

throttle curve.19 The NEXT thruster has demonstrated that it can operate at a much broader range of thrust-to-power
with some negative life consequences. A NEXT thruster with carbon based optics may provide a single thruster
flexible enough to meet near all of the user community's needs.
IX. Acknowledgments
The work described in this paper was funded in whole or in part by the In-Space Propulsion Technology
Program, which is managed by NASA's Science Mission Directorate in Washington, D.C., and implemented by the
In-Space Propulsion Technology Project at Marshall Space Flight Center in Huntsville, AJ-,. The program objective
is to develop in-space propulsion technologies that can enable or benefit near and mid-term NASA space science
missions by significantly reducing cost, mass or travel times.
10
American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics
. X. References
Patterson, M. J., “Low-Isp Derated Ion Thruster Operation,” AIM-1992-3203.
Peterson, P. Y., et al., “The Performance and Wear Characterization of a High-Power High-Isp NASA Hall
Randolph, T. M., T h e  Prometheus 1 Spacecraft Preliminary Electric Propulsion System Design,” AIAA-2005-
Baggett, R. M., et ai., “In-Space Propulsion Solar Electric Propulsion Program Overview of 2006,” AIAA-2006-
De Grys, K., et al., “BPT-4000 Multi-Mode 4.5 kW Hall Thruster Qualification Status,” AIAA-2003-4552,
Frisbee, R. H., and Mikellides, I. G., “The Nuclear-Electric Pulsed Inductive Thruster (NuPIT): Mission Analysis
Thruster,” AIAA-2005-4243, Tucson, AZ, July 2005.
3889, Tucson, AZ, July 2005.
4463, Sacramento, CA, July 2006.
Huntsville, AL, July 2003
for Prometheus,” AIAA-2005-3892, Tucson, AZ, July 2005. ’ Adams, Robert B., et al., “Nuclear Electric Propulsion Evolution Study,” NASA MSFC Internal, July 13,2004.
Cupples, M., Coverstone V., and Woo, B., “Application of Solar Electric Propulsion to a Comet Surface Sample
Retun Mission,” AIAA-2004-3804, Fort Lauderdale, FL, July 2004.
Witzberger, K. E., “Solar Electric Propulsion for Primitive Body Science Missions,” JANNAF Conference,
December 2005.
lo Rayman, M. D., et al., ”Dawn: A Mission in Development for Exploration of Main Belt Asteroids Vesta and
Ceres,” 55” International Astronautical Congress, Vancouver, CA, October 2004.
4
8
9
Brophy, J., “Preliminary Dawn IPS Lessons Learned,” Briefing to ISP PE, September 9,2005.
Oh, D. Y ., “Evaluation of Solar Electric Propulsion Technologies for Discovery Class Missions,” AIAA-2005-
4270, Tucson, AZ, July 2005.
l3 Williams, J. D., “Solar Electric Propulsion Technology Assessment Group Final Report,” NASA MSFC ISPT-
SEP-06-101, February 24,2006.
Missions in Near-Earth Space,” AIAA-2006-4464, Sacramento, CA, July 2006.
l5 “Announcement of Opportunity - Discovery Program 2006 and Missions of Opportunity,” NASA
NNH06ZDA0010, January 2,2006.
l6 Snyder J., Brophy, J., Goebel, D., and Beatty, J., “Development and Testing of Carbon-Based Ion Optics for 30-
cm Ion Thrusters,” AIAA-2003-47 16, Huntsville, AL, July 2003.
l7 Haag, T., and Soulas, G., ”Performance of 30 cm Pyrolytic-Graphite Ion Thruster Optics,” AIAA-2003-4557,
Huntsville, AL, July 2003.
l8 Funaki, I., et al., ”Verification Tests of Carbon-Carbon Composite Grids for Microwave Discharge Ion Thruster,”
Journal of Propulsion and Power, Vol. 18, No. 1,2002.

mO (ka) 1659.7 1550.7 1575.6
Mp - Required Throuahput (ka) 517.1 500.3 557.2
Throughput Contingency (kg) 41.9 40.5 45.1
Total Propellant (kg) 559 540.8 602.3
Tank Mass (kg) 25.2 24.3 27.1
IPS Drymass (kg) 197.2 197.2 159.8
Drymass Continaency (ka) 59.1 59.1 34.7
Total Wet Mass (kg) 815.3 797.1 796.8
Mass Left at Comet (kg) 125 125 125
Net Delivered Mass (kg)** 719.4 628.6 653.8
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 21
References
-Patterson, M. J., "Low-Isp Derated Ion Thruster Operation," AIAA-1992-3203.
-Peterson, P. Y., et aI., "The Performance and Wear Characterization of a High-Power High-Isp NASA Hall Thruster," AIAA-2005-4243,
Tucson, AZ, July 2005.
-Randolph, T. M., "The Prometheus 1 Spacecraft Preliminary Electric Propulsion System Design," AIAA-2005-3889, Tucson, AZ, July 2005.
-Baggett, R M., et aI., "In-Space Propulsion Solar Electric Propulsion Program Overview of 2006," AIAA-2006-TBD, Sacramento, CA, July
2006.
-De Grys, K., et aI., "BPT-4000 Multi-Mode 4.5 kW Hall Thruster Qualification Status," AIAA-2003-4552, Huntsville, AL, July 2003
-Frisbee, R H., and Mikellides, I. G., 'The Nuclear-Electric Pulsed Inductive Thruster (NuPIT): Mission Analysis for Prometheus," AIAA-
2005-3892, Tucson, AZ, July 2005.
-Adams, Robert B., et aI., "Nuclear Electric Propulsion Evolution Study," NASA MSFC Internal, July 13, 2004.
-Cupples, M., Coverstone V., and Woo, B., "Application of Solar Electric Propulsion to a Comet Surface Sample Return Mission," AIAA-
2004-3804, Fort Lauderdale, FL, July 2004.
-Witzberger, K. E., "Solar Electric Propulsion for Primitive Body Science Missions," JANNAF Conference, December 2005.
-Rayman, M. D., et aI., "Dawn: A Mission in Development for Exploration of Main Belt Asteroids Vesta and Ceres," 55th International
Astronautical Congress, Vancouver, CA, October 2004.
-Brophy, J., "Preliminary Dawn IPS Lessons Learned," Briefing to ISP PE, September 9,2005.
-Oh, D. Y., "Evaluation of Solar Electric Propulsion Technologies for Discovery Class Missions," AIAA-2005-4270, Tucson, AZ, July 2005.
-Williams, J. D., "Solar Electric Propulsion Technology Assessment Group Final Report," NASA MSFC ISPT-SEP-06-101, February 24,
2006.
-Woodcock, G. R, and Dankanich, J. W., "Application of Solar-Electric Propulsion to Robotic and Human Missions in Near-Earth Space,"
AIAA-2006-TBD, Sacramento, CA, July 2006.
-"Announcement of Opportunity - Discovery Program 2006 and Missions of Opportunity," NASA NNH06ZDA0010, January 2,2006.
-Snyder J., Brophy, J., Goebel, D., and Beatty, J., "Development and Testing of Carbon-Based Ion Optics for 30-cm Ion Thrusters," AIAA-
2003-4716, Huntsville, AL, july 2003.
-Haag, 1., and Soulas, G., "Performance of 30 cm Pyrolytic-Graphite Ion Thruster Optics," AIAA-2003-4557, Huntsville, AL, July 2003.
-Funaki, I., et aI., "Verification Tests of Carbon-Carbon Composite Grids for Microwave Discharge Ion Thruster," Journal of Propulsion and·
Power, Vol. 18, No.1, 2002.
-Patterson, M. J., "NEXT Study of Thruster Extended Performance (NEXT STEP)," AIAA-2006-TBD, Sacramento, CA, July 2006.
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 22